

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-416

AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC., et al.

Appellant,

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.,

Appellees

On Report from the Business and Consumer Court
Docket No. BCD-CIV-2021-00058

BRIEF OF APPELLEE-INTERVENOR
NEXTERA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC

Christopher T. Roach, Bar No. 8122
Roach Ruprecht Sanchez & Bischoff, P.C.
527 Ocean Avenue, Suite 1
Portland, Maine 04103
(207) 747-4870
Counsel to Appellee
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC

Dated: March 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Initiative Comports with Maine’s Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	11
A. Section 5 Comports with Maine’s Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	12
B. Sections 1 and 4 Comport with Maine’s Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	22
II. Section 4 Comports with the Presentment Requirement	30
III. The Initiative Comports with the Contract Clauses in the Maine and Federal Constitutions.....	31
IV. Even if Appellants have not Waived their Due Process Challenge, the Initiative Comports with the Due Process Clause of the Maine Constitution.....	38
A. Knowledge of a Pending Change in the Law Defeats Appellants’ Claim for Vested Rights.....	45
B. Pending Appeals and Applications Defeats Appellants’ Claim for Vested Rights.....	49
V. The Court Should Decline to Accept the Case.....	51

A. Reporting of Questions of Law are Outweighed by the Rule Against Piecemeal Litigation.....51

B. Appellants’ Questions will be Decided by Other Dispositions.....53

C. Appellants’ Questions Would Not Dispose of the Action.....54

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> 304 F.Supp.2d 104 (D. Me. 2004)	33
<i>Alliance for Retired Ams. v. Sec’y of State</i> 2020 ME 123, 240 A.3d 45.....	51
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882.....	8
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> 587 U.S. 212 (2016)	20
<i>Baker v. Town of Woolwich</i> 517 A.2d 64 (Me. 1987)	18
<i>Baxter v Waterville Sewerage District</i> 79 A.2d 585 (Me. 1951)	35, 43
<i>Bernier v. Data Gen. Corp.</i> 2002 ME 2, 787 A.2d 144	18, 19
<i>Biggs v. Sanwich</i> 470 A.2d 928 (N.H. 1983)	48
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables,</i> 375 F.3d 1152 (10 th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 817 (2004)	20, 24, 27, 28
<i>Black v. Cutko,</i> State of Maine, Cumberland, Business and Consumer Docket, Decision and Order at 28 (Aug. 10, 2021)	25, 32, 36
<i>Blue Yonder, LLC v. State Tax Assessor</i> 2011 ME 49, 17 A.3d 667	13
<i>Bradley v. Richmond School Board</i> 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	18

<i>Campaign of Fiscal Equity v. Marino</i> 661 N.E.2d 1372 (N.Y. 1995)	31
<i>Champlain Wind, LLC v. Board of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2015 ME 156, 129 A.3d 279	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Sessoms</i> 532 A.2d 775 (Pa. 1987)	30, 31
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. State</i> No. AP-98-45, 2002 WL 34947097, at *3 (Me. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2002)	50
<i>Contractor's Supply of Waterbury, LLC v. Comm'r of Env'tl. Prot.</i> 925 A. 2d 1071 (Conn. 2007)	41
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Ams. v. Clifford</i> 2021 ME 1, 246 A.3d 597	39
<i>Doe v. Williams</i> 2013 ME 24, 61 A.3d 718	42
<i>Donadio v. Cunningham</i> 277 A.2d 375 (N.J. 1971)	50
<i>Ebzery v. City of Sheridan</i> 982 P.2d 1251 (Wyo. 1999)	50
<i>El Paso v. Simmons</i> 379 U.S. 497 (1964)	35
<i>Elramly v. INS</i> 131 F.3d 1284 (9 th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Energy Reserves Group v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	34
<i>Fournier v. Fournier</i> 376 A.2d 100 (Me. 1977)	41
<i>Francis Small Heritage Trust v. Town of Limington</i> 2014 ME 102, 98 A.3d 1012	36
<i>Friends of Congress Square Park v. City of Portland</i> 2014 ME 63, 91 A.3d 601	21

<i>Frost v. Washington C.R. Co.</i> 51 A. 806 (Me. 1901)	28
<i>Gen. Auto Serv. Station v. City of Chicago</i> 526 F.3d 991 (7 th Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> 86 Cal. App. 4 th 534 (2001)	34
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	34
<i>In re Conservatorship of Emma</i> 2017 ME 1, 153 A.3d 102	53, 54
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1986)	36
<i>Kittery Retail Ventures, LLC v. Town of Kittery</i> 2004 ME 65, 856 A.2d 1183	<i>passim</i>
<i>KHK Assocs. v. Department of Human Servs.</i> 632 A.2d 138 (Me. 1993)	35
<i>Koontz v. Davidson County Bd. of Adjustment</i> 503 S.E. 108 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998)	48
<i>Lefrancois v. Rhode Island</i> 669 F. Supp. 1204 (D. R.I. 1987)	37
<i>League of Women Voters v. Secretary of State</i> 683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996)	30
<i>Liberty Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. Estate of Faulkner</i> 2008 ME 149, 957 A.2d 94	7, 55
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun.</i> 269 F.3d 494 (5 th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Littlebrook Airpark Condo. Ass'n v. Sweet Peas, LLC</i> 2013 ME 89, 81 A.3d 348	52, 55
<i>MacImage of Me., LLC v. Androscoggin County</i> 2012 ME 44, 40 A.3d 975.....	18

<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	37
<i>Martin v. MacMahan</i> 2021 ME 62, 2021 WL 5895158	7, 17, 31
<i>MC Assocs. v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> 773 A.2d 439 (Me. 2001)	36
<i>McMullen v. Dowley</i> 418 A.2d 1147 (Me. 1980)	40
<i>Morrill V. Maine Tpk. Auth.</i> 2009 ME 116, 983 A.2d 1065	18
<i>Morrisette v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> 2003 ME 138, 837 A.2d 123	18, 19
<i>Nader v. Me. Democratic Party</i> 2012 ME 57, 41 A.3d 551	31
<i>Nat'l Coalition to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001) cert. denied 537 U.S. 813 (2002).....	21
<i>NextEra Energy Resources, LLC v. Department of Environmental Protection,</i> Docket Nos. KEN-AP-20-27 and SOM-AP-20-04, Combined Order on Motions (Aug. 11, 2020)	19
<i>NextEra v. PUC</i> 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117	13,14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)	21, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 211(1995)	19, 21
<i>Portland v. Fisherman's Wharf Assocs. II</i> 541 A.2d 160 (Me. 1988)	46, 47, 48
<i>Portland Reg'l Chamber of Commerce v. City of Portland</i> 2021 ME 34, 253 A.3d 586	1, 7, 12, 23
<i>Powell v. Calvert County</i> 795 A.2d 96 (Md. 2002)	50

<i>Reserve Ltd. v. Town of Longboat Key</i> 17 F.3d 1374 (11 th Cir. 1994)	4-
<i>Ropiy v. Hernandez</i> 842 N.E.2d 747 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006)	47
<i>Sabasteanski v. Pagurko</i> 232 A.2d 542 (Me. 1967)	41
<i>Sahl v. Town York</i> 2000 ME 180, 760 A.2d 266	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanborn v. Sanborn</i> 2005 ME 95, 877 A.2d 1075	52
<i>Sawyer v. Gilmore</i> 83 A. 673 (Me. 1912)	11, 24, 30
<i>Schaeffler Grp, USA, Inc. v. United States</i> 786 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	42
<i>SC Testing Tech. v. Department of Env'tl. Protection</i> 688 A.2d 421 (Me. 1996)	35
<i>State v. Hunter</i> 447 A.2d 797 (Me. 1982)	11
<i>State of Maine, et al. v. L.V.I. Group</i> 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960	7, 41, 43
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> 2018 ME 124, 193 A.3d 168.....	39
<i>Stop H-3 Ass'n v. Dole</i> 870 F.2d 1419 (9 th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Thomas v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Bangor</i> 381 A.2d 643 (Me. 1978)	40
<i>Town of Baldwin v. Carter</i> 2002 ME 52, 794 A.2d 62	7
<i>Town of Cross Plains v. Kitt's</i> 775 N.W.2d 283 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009)	47

<i>Town of Mt. Vernon v. Landherr</i> 2018 ME 105, 190 A.3d 249	5
<i>United States v. Locke</i> 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	44
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	32, 37
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> 5 U.S. 103 (1801)	18
<i>Wolf v. Scarnati</i> 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020)	30
<u>Maine Constitution</u>	
Me. Const. art. I § 11	32
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1	30
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3 § 18	1
Me. Const. art. IX § 23	22, 28, 29, 30
<u>Federal Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10	32
<u>Statutes</u>	
12 M.R.S. § 598-A	28, 29
12 M.R.S. §1801	29
12 M.R.S. §1852(4)	1, 2, 22, 28, 33
35-A M.R.S. § 3132(6)	14, 15, 16
35-A M.R.S. § 3131(4A)	1
35-A M.R.S. § 3131(6-A)	1
35-A M.R.S. §3132(6-C)	1
35-A M.R.S. §3132(6-D)	1, 12, 13, 22
35-A M.R.S. §3132(6-E)	13, 22
35-A M.R.S. §3132(7)	16
35-A M.R.S. §3132(8)	16
38 M.R.S. § 341-A(1)	16
38 M.R.S. §§ 480-A–480-JJ	8, 15
<u>Court Rules</u>	
M.R. App. P. 24(c)	<i>passim</i>
